

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

Re. 1/- per page

VOL-XLI Aizawl, Wednesday 14.3.2012 Phalguna 24, S.E. 1933, Issue No. 122

NOTIFICATION

No. H. 12017/55/10-LJD, the 1st March, 2010. The following Act is hereby published for general information.

The Jawaharlal Institute of Post-Graduate Medical Education and Research, Puducherry, (Amendment) Act, 2011 (Act No. 10 of 2011).

Zahmingthanga Ralte,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Law & Judicial Department.

THE JAWAHARLAL INSTITUTE OF POST-GRADUATE MEDICAL EDUCATION AND RESEARCH, PUDUCHERRY (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2011

AN

ACT

to amend the Jawaharlal Institute of Post-Graduate Medical Education and Research, Puducherry Act, 2008.

BE it enacted by Parliament in the Sixty-second Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

- 1. This Act may be called the Jawaharlal Institute of Post-Graduate Medical Education Short title and Research, Puducherry (Amendment) Act, 2011.
- 2. In Section 28 of the Jawaharlal Institute of Post- Graduate Medical Education and Research, Puducherry Act, 2008, in sub-section (1),-

(a) for the words "one year", at both the places where they accur, the words "three and one-half years" shall be substituted;

(b) in the proviso, for the words "Provided that", the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"Provided that the employees, who have, or as the case may be, who have not, exercised their option and not transferred out of the Institute as on the date of coming into force of the Jawaharlal Institute of Post-Graduate Medical Education and Research, Puducherry (Amendment) Act, 2011, may exercise their option afresh before the specified period:

Provided further that".

Amendment of section 28 of Act 19 of 2008